

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JAMES EARL RIPPY,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC09-1677

JAMES SHEPARD,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

On Review from the District Court of Appeal, First District of Florida

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
Florida Bar: 319651
CELENE H. HUMPHRIES
Florida Bar: 884881
SARAH C. PELLENBARG
Florida Bar: 559571
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1130
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 223-4300
(813) 262-0604- fax
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Argument in Reply 1

 I. A farm tractor is “peculiarly dangerous” when in use, and thus subject
 to the dangerous instrumentality doctrine.....2

 II. This Court should hold that all vehicles specifically defined as motor
 vehicles constitute “dangerous instrumentalities.”8

 III. Even in applying Respondent’s “test,” a farm tractor constitutes a
 dangerous instrumentality because it poses a danger to the public and it is
 regulated by statute10

 IV. At the very least, an evidentiary hearing is necessary.....12

Conclusion14

Certificate of Compliance15

Certificate of Service15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Southern Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 73 Fla. 432, 74 So. 975 (Fla. 1917)	2, 3
<i>Aurbach v. Gallina</i> , 753 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 2000)	4
<i>Canull v. Hodges</i> , 584 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	7, 8
<i>Eagle Stevedores, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 145 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	7, 8
<i>Harding v. Allen-Laux, Inc.</i> , 559 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	7, 8, 10
<i>Mann v. Pensacola Concrete Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 527 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	7
<i>Meister v. Fisher</i> , 462 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1984)	4, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Orefice v. Albert</i> , 237 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1970)	2
<i>Reid v. Associated Eng'g of Osceola, Inc.</i> , 295 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	5, 6, 7
<i>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 80 Fla. 441, 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Salsbury v. Kapka</i> , 41 So. 3d 1103 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)	13
<i>Saullo v. Douglas</i> , 957 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	4

Statutes

Chapter 316, Florida Statutes..... 1, 8, 9

Section 316.003, Florida Statutes. 8, 9, 10

Section 316.2295, Florida Statutes12

Section 316.239, Florida Statutes12

Chapter 320, Florida Statutes.....9
